
 
Merton Council 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission - financial monitoring task 

group 
 
Task group members 
 
Councillors: 
 
Hamish Badenoch 
Suzanne Grocott 
Peter McCabe 
Dennis Pearce 
Peter Southgate 
 

Wednesday 1 July 2015 at 7.00 pm 
Committee room C - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 

Morden SM4 5DX 
 

Agenda 
 

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Minutes of meeting held on 26 February 2015  1 - 4 

3  Update on current staffing position  5 - 8 

4  2014-15 Financial Outturn Report  9 - 48 

5  Supplementary information on the capital programme  49 - 50 

6  Draft statement of accounts, 2014-15  51 - 236 

7  Date of next meeting 

22 July 7pm: 
Financial monitoring report,  quarter 1 2015/16 

 

 

Contact for further information about the task group meeting: 
Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services, 020 8545 3864; scrutiny@merton.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP 
26 FEBRUARY 2015 

(19.00 - 21.00) 

PRESENT: Councillor Suzanne Grocott  (in the Chair), 
Councillor Hamish Badenoch, Councillor Suzanne Grocott, 
Councillor Dennis Pearce and Councillor Peter Southgate 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services 
Paul Dale, Assistant Director of Resources 
Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services 
 
  

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Peter McCabe, due to clash with meeting of Standards 
Committee. 
 
2  MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 5 NOVEMBER 2014 (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Agreed. 
 
3  FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 3 (Agenda Item 3) 

 
At the suggestion of the chair, task group members agreed to discuss concerns and 
raise questions as part of the discussion of the next agenda item – planning future 
meetings. 
 
4  PLANNING FUTURE MEETINGS (Agenda Item 4) 

 
Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, and Paul Dale, Assistant Director of 
Resources, provided additional information in response to questions: 

• regarding the relationship between reserves held by schools  - a total of £12m 
is held by schools across the borough, mainly for contingencies. This would 
not be used by schools for capital works, other than for small projects as 
schools are not able to borrow money for capital works in their own right. 

 

• regarding the level of overspend in 2014/15, Caroline Holland said that this 
year has shown a different pattern to previous years. Her prediction is that the 
overspend will reduce to between £3m and £4m by the end of the financial 
year. A number of factors have contributed to the overspend and these are set 
out in the report. 
 

• the £1m additional cost to the pension fund this year was due to a higher than 
average number of deaths in service and ill health retirements and does 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 

therefore not represent a recurring cost. The council funds the cost of deaths 
in service and certain redundancies where the pension is released early. 
 

• The South London Waste Partnership is a governing body that oversees 
tendering processes. The recycling firm EWC went bankrupt and service was 
taken over by Kingston Council leading to a one-off overspend. This situation 
is unlikely to arise with the parks maintenance contract because they are likely 
to attract much larger companies. A financial assessment of companies’ credit 
worthiness will be carried out at an early stage in the tendering process. 
 

• Savings are tracked closely and reviewed. Managers are expected to put 
forward alternative savings for any that can’t be delivered. 

 
Caroline Holland undertook to provide information on the level of outstanding debt 
written off each year over the past five years. ACTION: Director of Corporate 
Services 
 
Task group members agreed that it would be helpful if budget savings and monitoring 
information showed percentage variances and trends so that problem areas could be 
easily identified and scrutinised. 
 
Task group members identified a number of issues and areas of concern that they 
would like to scrutinise in more depth in future: 
 
Capital programme 
Agreed that it would be helpful to have information at a subsequent meeting to 
address: 

• capacity of the capital programme 

• process for items being accepted on to the capital programme, subsequent 
prioritisation and review of items that have been on for some time. 

• funding of the capital programme and link to the revenue account 

• links to the treasury management strategy 

• capital programme month by month spend profile  

• out-turn data for 2014/15 compared to the forecast at month 9 so can look at 
quality of monitoring by area of spend 

 
Community transport 
Members expressed concern about the predicted overspend in SEN and FE transport 
costs (page 11 and 14 of the report) and the adult transport services (page 20) would 
like more detail in order to scrutinise the budget allocation and model of delivery: 
 

• number of children 

• number of escorts 

• number of journeys 

• costs of each mode of transport used 

• length of user journey time 
 

Page 2



3 

Members would also like information about previous reviews, what changes were 
made and what else could be done. 
 
Commercial waste service 
Members noted that the savings proposals (page 59) had been over optimistic and 
agreed that further scrutiny of this service area would be useful. 
 
HR metrics 
Caroline Holland said that the most recent report to Cabinet provided budget 
numbers rather than actual numbers. It also shows low staff turnover and a fairly low 
vacancy rate. 
 
Members expressed concern that actual headcount information is still not available 
from the iTrent software to show staffing establishment broken down by full time 
equivalents and vacant posts. Information on staff numbers is essential for identifying 
impact of savings and alternative options. 
 
AGREED to invite Marissa Bartlett, Joint Head of HR Transactional Services, to the 
next meeting in order to explain when this information will be available and what the 
service priorities are. 
 
Estate management 
Members agreed that they would like to scrutinise the council’s use of its real estate 
assets – who manages these, how, what is the size and yield of the assets, how does 
Merton compare to other councils in terms of yield? 
 
Date of next meeting 
AGREED to have next meeting on 1 July (7pm start), with the following agenda 
items: 

• final 2014/15 monitoring report (Cabinet report) 

• capital programme (as set out above) 

• HR metrics – invite Marissa Bartlett (as set out above) 
 
AGREED that Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services, would put the other items 
identified by the task group onto the topic suggestions longlist for consideration at the 
scrutiny topic workshops in May. 
 
Also AGREED that Julia Regan would include in the work programme planning report 
to the Commission on 25 March a recommendation for the continuance of the task 
group in 2015/16.  
 
ACTION: Head of Democracy Services 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Committee: Financial monitoring scrutiny task group 

Date: 1
st

 July 2015 

Wards: All 

Subject: Update on Current Staffing Position  

Lead officer: Marissa Bartlett – Head of Joint HR Transactional Services 

Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison 

Contact officer: Marissa Bartlett ext 4145 

Recommendations:  

A. To note the content of the Report. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. There has been an extensive technical staffing establishment exercise 
where all the Authority’s substantive posts and positions were aligned with 
approved budgetary provision in order to be able to produce a 
comprehensive vacancy analysis.  Prepared as at 1st June 2015, the draft 
establishment analysis provides Members with a breakdown of the numbers 
of posts and positions that are permanently established, along with those 
that are covered by interims and those that are vacant. Appendix A refers. 

1.2. The analysis also indicates numbers of agency workers that have been 
engaged to cover some of the substantive unfilled positions, pending 
decisions being made regarding permanent recruitment, reorganisation or 
position deletion. 

1.3. Due to the complexity and engagement of various stakeholders in the 
process (service managers; Finance and HR Business Partners), the 
technical establishment exercise has taken eight months of dedicated focus 
and additional resources to achieve. 

1.4. The organisation is nearly in a position to have a fully accounted and funded 
baseline position agreed between HR, service managers and finance. Once 
formally agreed, this will be the basis from which any subsequent staffing 
structural changes can be approved, amended and monitored. Such a 
detailed and meticulous exercise is unique amongst medium-sized/larger 
local authorities. Merton has pioneered such an approach. 

 

2 DETAILS 

2.1. For the purposes of the analysis, the term ‘vacancy’ is defined as those 
positions which are ‘established’, in other words which are fully budgeted in 
the Authority’s staffing structure, but are unfilled by any permanent job-
holder. 

2.2. Some vacancies may be ‘covered’ by temporary workers such as those 
agency staff engaged via Comensura, the Authority’s master supplier, or 
interim consultants engaged for fixed term, specific pieces of work which 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



2 

 

cannot be provided in-house due to the lack of available expertise. These 
consultants are generally sourced via Comensura as ‘on contract’ workers or 
via the Local Government Recruitment Partnership (LGRP). 

2.3. Some vacancies may exist pending a reorganisati
[...]
e 
completion of a reorganisation spreadsheet and the service manager works 
closely with an iTrent Client Officer to ensure changes to multiple posts are 
made correctly and accurately, with the establishment baseline position 
being amended and updated accordingly. 

2.6. The draft vacancy analysis attached is time-determined ie. shown as at 1st 
June 2015. There continues to be staffing movement across the organisation 
on a regular basis, given the volatile nature of the local government 
landscape at present. Therefore, the vacancy analysis will shift on a month 
by month basis. Nonetheless, having an accurate baseline position will 
ensure that accounting for any changes and vacancies occurring will be 
easy to monitor and determine. 

2.7. To ensure there is ongoing overview and scrutiny of the baseline staffing 
establishment for Merton, Merton Improvement Board seek regular vacancy 
updates. On a monthly basis, a scheduled vacancy analysis is circulated to 
service managers, Corporate Business Partners and Finance colleagues to 
validate accuracy and to maintain the ‘due diligence’ to assure vacancy 
control. 

Page 6



3 

 

2.8. Furthermore, the Authority’s workforce composition – permanent and 
temporary, is under ongoing review. Temporary workers earning £30 + per 
hour are recorded and ‘challenged’ by HR on a monthly basis with full 
visibility at Chief Officer level to determine the business justification of their 
continuation. 

2.9. The Authority is rapidly transforming and reorganising. In the short term, to 
mitigate against expensive employment termination costs, when natural 
(voluntary) staff turnover occurs, service managers are looking at fixed term 
temporary arrangements rather than progressing permanent resourcing. 
This is characteristic of the current situation, temporary rather than 
permanent staffing, unless quality service delivery would be otherwise 
compromised. 

 

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

3.1. Without accurate establishment data, the Authority cannot appropriately plan 
for the future service or workforce needs. There is also a need to be able to 
report on the impacts of the nature of unfilled substantive posts, the adoption 
of the technical establishment exercise provided the most accurate and 
effective methodology. 

 

4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 

4.1. CMT and the Merton Improvement Board were provided with monthly 
progress updates regarding the completion of the technical establishment 
exercise. 

4.2. Service managers and the Merton Improvement Board have received 
monthly vacancy updates since the technical establishment exercise was 
‘signed off’ across the organisational service areas to assure ongoing data 
accuracy. This monthly updating will continue as a scheduled activity. 

 

5 TIMETABLE 

5.1. As explained, regular monthly establishment reports and vacancy updates 
are circulated to service managers for ongoing monitoring and management. 
This will ensure that a contemporaneous record of changes and any 
resulting vacancies is held for appropriate action. 

 

6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

6.1. Additional resources of £65,000 were allocated from the Outstanding 
Programme Board Reserve to HR to address the issue of an inaccurate 
establishment, which arose from the need for the three borough partnership 
to go live with iTrent, and a decision was taken not to load vacancies on the 
new system to assist with meeting the go live date. 

6.2. Employees account for 25% of the gross General Fund spend in the 
authority. Having an accurate establishment helps managers plan their 
service and financial implications.  

Page 7



4 

 

6.3. As a result of the technical establishment exercise, each post will now be 
linked to appropriate budgetary provision. Managers should be able to be in 
a position to run off accurate establishment reports detailing those posts that 
are filled, covered by interims or currently vacant and report both financial 
and management information as part of the monthly service monitoring. 

 

6.4. This information will also assist the authority to plan longer term when 
changes are required and assist in the responses to queries on staffing 
information.  

 

7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

7.1. There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. 

 

8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS 

8.1. There are no specific equality nor community cohesion implications arising 
from this report. 

 

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

9.1. There are no specific crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 

 

10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

10.1. There are no specific risk nor health and safety implications arising from this 
report. 

 

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

• Appendix A – draft analysis across each Directorate and service area 
of current vacancies – as at 1st June 2015 (to follow) 

 

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1. None 

Page 8



Cabinet
Date: 8 June 2015

Subject Budget out-turn 2014/15

Lead officer: Paul Dale

Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison

Recommendations:

1. That Cabinet note the draft provisional revenue outturn for 2014/15

2. That Cabinet Approve the proposed net slippage into 2015/16 of £7,203k

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report outlines the provisional; out-turn position for the last financial year (2014/15) and the 
issues that arise from it.

Section 2 – Summarises the draft outturn position of the Authority.

Section 3 – Reviews the outturn position for corporate items 

Section 4 – Reviews the outturn position for service items 

Section 5 – Reviews the detailed outturn position for service departments

Section 6 – Summarises the movement in reserves 

Section 7- Provides information on the capital outturn

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



Section 2 – DRAFT REVENUE OUTTURN 20
[...]
 to a £90k contribution from Merton Priory Homes for Future Merton staff work on a 
Local Plan framework to guide the delivery of the estate regeneration project.  

Page 19



There is also an overachievement of grants and contributions of £91k.  This is largely a result of 
European income relating to ‘CycleCities’ (£84k).  The scheme was intended to only recover 
costs but LBM was also reimbursed for general funded staff time for the project lifespan (3 
years).  This project ended in 14/15.    

Senior Management & Support underspend of £89k
This is a result of leaving vacant posts unfilled to mitigate against the overall E&R overspend 
(£51k), and an underspend on supplies & services (£24k).

Street Scene & Waste

Waste Services overspend of £1,440k
This is mainly due to a shortfall in Customer & Client receipts of £527k.  Commercial activities
were the main source of this due to an income shortfall of £658k, which compares to a shortfall of 
£389k in 2013/14. An agreed saving of £250k was implemented in 2014/15 for Commercial 
Waste and has not been met.

Following a commercial review of the trade service by Eunomia, the service is currently 
implementing an agreed action plan. A revised Commercial Waste Strategy is currently being 
developed by the Head of Commercial Sales. Alternative savings were identified and agreed in 
2014/15, which will result in the income target being reduced by £500k in 2015/16.

The section also has an employee related overspend of £316k. This is due to an historic 
misaligning of budgets with the actual cost of activities undertaken by refuse collection and street 
cleansing. There is also an element of non-contractual overtime and agency cover for sick leave 
absences. 

Waste has an overspend of £612k relating to the operational and disposal costs associated with
the management of the HRRC and transfer station.

Waste is one of the key budgets where improved budgetary control is required in 2015/16 along 
with measures to deal with any overspends this year.

Transport Services underspend of £292k
This is largely a consequence of an employee underspend (£95k) and an overachievement of 
external income (£142k). In order to reduce costs and improve efficiency, a restructure was 
implemented that combined the two manager posts into one. Also, due to difficulty in recruiting 
suitably skilled vehicle fitters, the section has only recently been able to appoint to one of the two 
vacant posts.

The overachievement of external income is largely a result of securing additional work, over and 
above their original expectations. This account should be balance to zero with any surplus being 
redistributed to users. 

On Street Parking Account
Details of the 2014/15 Car Parking Account can be found in Appendix 4 (to follow).

Page 20



Children Schools and Families

Children, Schools and Families 2014/15
Current 
Budget

£000

Full year 
Outturn

(Mar)
£000

Outturn
Variance 
at year 

end (Mar)
£000

Forecast 
Variance 
at year 

end (Jan)
£000

2013/14
Variance
at year 

end
£000

Commissioning, Strategy and 
Performance 7,104 8,391 1,287 1,389 449

Education 16,459 17,412 953 1,032 370

Social Care and Youth Inclusion 11,690 12,270 580 770 (268)

Public Health contribution 0 (415) (415) (415) 0

PFI 7,429 7,435 6 (12) 29

Redundancy costs 2,073 2,112 39 17 (24)

Total (controllable) 44,755 47,205 2,450 2,781 556

Overview

At the end of March Children Schools and Families had a net overspend of £2.450m on local 
authority funded services. This has been netted down by one off Public Health money of £415k 
making the underlying overspend £2.865m, (£3.196m in January) a reduction of £331k.

Along with a 39% increase in birth rate, there were a number of duties placed on the Local 
Authority which were not fully funded or not funded at all. These include remand costs, no 
recourse to public funds (NRPF) and the requirement to support care leavers. This was 
compounded by the Children and Families Act r
[...]
 reserves 12,090 -3,555 8,535

Schools Reserves 19,057 -2,120 16,937

Capital Grants 7,710 -2,301 5,409

Capital Contributions 466 -160 306

Capital Receipts 26,057 5,206 31,263

Capital Reserves 34,233 2,745 36,978

Earmarked reserves can only be retained for the purposes for which they were approved and a 
number have been closed and taken to the OCPB reserve for investment in efficiency and 
transformation. There will be further reviews of the usage of reserves in the year and other 
reserves that are not being actively used will be treated in a similar manner.

Page 36



Section 7 CAPITAL 

CAPITAL OUTTURN 2014-15

Outturn and Budget Management

The table (a) below shows that Total Capital Expenditure for 2014/15 is £36.9 million compared to 
the Total Projected by Budget Managers in November 2014 of £42.2 million (this equates to a 
negative variance of 12.54%) This overall total masks considerable variances on individual 
schemes and was less accurate than the projected 2012/13 variance of £4.8 million or 10.65% 
and 2013/14 variance of £1.6 million or 5.49%

Table Capital Outturn Position 2014/15

Department Total Budget
Adjusted 

Actual

Outturn 
Variance to 

Budget

November 
Forecast 
For Year

November % Variance 
to 

November 
Forecast

Forecast 
Variance to 

Outturn

Column (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

(2)-(1) (2)-(4)

Community and Housing 2,715,700 1,257,288 (1,458,412) 2,765,230 (1,507,942) (54.53%)

Corporate Services** 4,886,601 2,496,862 (2,389,739) 3,622,756 (1,125,894) (31.08%)

Children Schools and Families* 24,566,189 23,554,331 (1,011,858) 24,576,727 (1,022,396) (4.40%)

Environment and Regeneration** 11,736,100 9,154,548 (2,581,552) 11,188,474 (2,033,926) (18.18%)

Total 43,904,590 36,463,029 (7,441,561) 42,153,187 (5,690,158) (13.50%)

Items Capitalised from Revenue 0 405,829 405,829 0 405,829 N/A

Adjusted Total 43,904,590 36,868,858 (7,035,732) 42,153,187 (5,284,329) (12.54%)

* Actual Spend Adjusted for School Loans

** Actual spend adj
[...]
nagement action. The timing of the presenting of
information to the Committee would be looked at as a priority.

11. Financial, resource and property implications

11.1 None for the purposes of this report.

12. Legal and statutory implications

12.1 As outlined in the report.

13. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications

13.1 None for the purposes of this report.

Page 62



Page | 13

14. Risk Management and health and safety implications

14.1 None for the purposes of this report.

15. Appendices - the following documents are to be published with this report
and form part of the report:
Appendix 1: Draft Summary Accounts 2014/15.
Appendix 2: Draft Statement of Accounts 2014/15.
Appendix 3: Explanation of the relationship between management accounts and
financial accounts.
Appendix 4: On Street Parking Account 2014/15.

16. Background Papers

16.1 The following documents have been relied on in drawing up this report but do
not form part of the report:
2014/15 Budgetary Control and Final Accounts Working Papers in the
Corporate Services Department.

Page 63



Page | 14

Appendix 3

Why do the financial accounts differ from the management accounts?

Financial Accounts Management Accounts
1. Purpose Statutory reporting on a basis which is comparable with other local

authorities and measures the economic value of changes in the financial
position not impact on the taxpayer.

Internal revenue budgetary control showing
the impact on the taxpayer.

2. Accounting Codes Code of Practice (based on International Reporting Standard)-prescribes
statements and disclosures.

Service Reporting Code of Practice (Sercop)-for “below the level of the
statement”- prescribes what must be charged to services and the order of
services within the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Account
(CIES)

Based on Organisational requirements

3. Key statements The financial accounts report revenue outturn through two statements-

• The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
[...]
ributions to 

the fund. 
 

iii) Local authority elected members and senior management officers who 
sit on the Pension Fund Advisory Panel.  

 
There is one Pensioner representative on the Panel who is in receipt of pension 
benefits. The senior officer in the financial management of Merton Pension Fund is 
the Director of Corporate Services who is remunerated by Merton Council as the 
administering authority.  They are not paid directly by the Merton Pension Fund.  
However the pension fund is recharged by the Administering Authority for officers 
time spent in the management of the pension fund. Further information on 
remuneration is available within the financial statements of Merton Council. 
 
There have been no related-party disclosures, or material declarable transactions 
with the Pension Fund during the financial year other than administrative services 

Page 221



Appendix 2 

London Borough of Merton Page 147 
 

and the use of the council’s financial systems which may result in occasional cross 
transactions.  The former were undertaken by the Council on behalf of the Pension 
Fund, at a cost, of £0.332m, (£0.426m in 2013/14). 

 
24. Contingent and Contractual Liabilities 
 
Following a bulk transfer and cessation valuation for South Thames College 
(previously Merton College) by the Fund Actuary for the fund and the LPFA, a net 
payment of £1.9m will be made in April 2045. The cessation valuation also reflects 
the current status of the employer. 

Page 222



 

London Borough of Merton Page 148 

 

Statements of Responsibilities 
 
The Authority’s Responsibilities 
 
The Authority is required: 
 

· To make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and 
to ensure that one of its officers has the responsibility for the administration of 
those affairs.  In this Authority, that officer is the Director of Corporate 
Services. 

 

· To manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of 
resources and to
[...]
 parent).

SUPPORT SERVICES
These are services that are not statutory local authority services but which give
support to those services.

UK GAAP
UK Generally Accepted Accounting Principles cover accounting practices that are
regarded as permissible by the accounting profession. These practices may be laid
down in accounting standards and/or legislation (such as Local Government Finance

Page 234



Appendix 2

Legislation) but it also includes accounting practices that are outside the scope of
accounting standards but are generally accepted by practitioners as legitimate. Local
Authority accounts are now required to be IFRS compliant.

USEFUL LIFE
This is the period over which the local authority derives benefit from the use of a
fixed asset.

VESTED RIGHTS
In relation to a defined benefit scheme, these are: -
a) for active members, benefits to which they would unconditionally be entitled

on leaving the scheme;
b) for deferred pensioners, their preserved benefits;
c) for pensioners, pensions to which they are entitled.

Page 235



Page 236

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting held on 26 February 2015
	3 Update on current staffing position
	4 2014-15 Financial Outturn Report
	5 Supplementary information on the capital programme
	6 Draft statement of accounts, 2014-15
	Appendix 1 - Merton Summary Accounts 2014-15
	Appendix 2 - 14-15 Draft Statement of Accounts




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP
1 JULY 2015
(19.00 - 20.30)
PRESENT Councillors Suzanne Grocott(in the Chair), Peter McCabe and 

Peter Southgate

Marissa Bartlett (Joint Head of HR Transactional Services), Paul 
Dale (Assistant Director of Resources) and Caroline Holland 
(Director of Corporate Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Councillors Hamish Badenoch and Dennis Pearce sent apologies.

2 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 26 FEBRUARY 2015 (Agenda Item 2)

Minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.

3 UPDATE ON CURRENT STAFFING POSITION (Agenda Item 3)

Marissa Bartlett, Head of Joint HR Transactional Services, introduced the report and 
Appendix A (which was laid round and will be published with the minutes).

Marissa Bartlett said that HR had been carrying out an intensive piece of work over 
the past year, known as a “technical establishment exercise” in order to identify each 
post (generic job title such as Revenue and Benefits Officer) and position (particular 
role assigned to the people in each of those posts) that is budgeted for in order to 
produce a fully costed staffing structure baseline. Data has also been produced to set 
out the number of vacancies as at 1st June 2015 and how many of these are filled by 
agency/temporary workers. She said that this is a work in progress and she would 
welcome comments on how comprehensive members considered the data in the 
appendix to be..

Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, added that her intention is to 
provide information on budgeted hours rather than posts and positions as she 
believes this would be more meaningful to service managers and to councillors. She 
will also ensure that this information is consistent with the information on 
interim/temporary workers that is provided to General Purposes Committee.

In response to a question about what information was provided to service managers, 
Paul Dale, Assistant Director of Resources, said that the finance team provide 
detailed budget information on each post for managers to verify before the start of the 
financial year so that managers can check it and will fully understand their staffing 
budget.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Caroline Holland explained that the finance information comes from a separate 
system and that the data provided to the task group comes from the HR/payroll 
integrated iTrent system which, when vacant posts are also entered, will be able to 
provide the sort of HR monitoring data that the council requires. She added that when 
the contract for the previous HR system expired and the contract for iTrent began in 
April 2012, a decision was taken to focus on the payroll function to ensure that staff 
were paid that month. Vacant post information was not entered initially due to the 
importance of keeping to the go live date for the other two councils in the partnership.

Marissa Bartlett said that other councils do not use iTrent in the way Merton applies 
their staffing establishment control, which is why this has been a lengthy exercise 
and much care has been taken to ensure the data is accurate.

In response to a question about what the position would be with iTrent when the 
Merton and Sutton HR shared service came to an end, Caroline Holland said that the 
iTrent contract is for 10 years, with a break clause, so it is likely to remain in use. She 
assured members that the system could be developed 

Task group members said they found the information in Appendix A difficult to 
understand and would prefer to have information given in terms of full-time 
equivalents (FTEs), vacancies and number of vacancies covered by agency and 
interim staff.to produce the information that they require. They stressed that they 
need to be able to see the big picture but also to have confidence in the accuracy of 
the information provided.

It was AGREED to invite Marissa Bartlett to a future meeting of the task group to 
present FTE staffing, vacancy and vacancy cover information  and summary level 
data.

4 2014-15 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT (Agenda Item 4)

Members AGREED to take agenda items 4,5 and 6 together.

Caroline Holland introduced the reports. She drew members’ attention to the key 
areas:

 the council’s revenue budget was overspent in 2014/15 for the first time in 
many years. There were three main service areas that were overspent and 
steps have been taken to address these to limit possibility of overspend in 
2015/16. However, current forecast is for an overspend of £1.2m in 2015/16

 the level of general fund reserves was reduced in 2014/15 for the first time in 
several years

 total capital expenditure in 2014/15 was less than predicted in November 
2014. There has already been some slippage in the 2015/16 capital budget

 the collection fund for business rates has fallen in 2014/15 following new 
government regulations that have resulted in a large increase in the number of 
appeals and therefore provisions required



3

 the pension fund accounts have been reported to the Pension Fund Advisory 
Panel and to General Purposes Committee where members were reasonably 
happy with its performance.  The council is looking to change its pension fund 
manager to get even better returns in future. A one-off £10m deficit funding 
transfer from reserves was put in as planned to reduce the impact on future 
years.

In response to questions about the pension fund, Paul Dale said that the method of 
evaluating the pensions liability differed from that used in the private sector and that 
the gap was much lower in cash terms. He added that the return on investment 
achieved was reasonable and that Merton is in a better position than most councils.

Caroline Holland explained that the policy on the use of the reserves and balances is 
set out in the council’s medium term financial strategy. General fund balances are 
intended to meet unexpected items such as the 2014/15 overspend. Earmarked 
reserves can only be used for the purpose for which they are earmarked.

Members expressed concern at the £1.2m projected overspend for 2015/16 and 
asked whether the causes of the 2014/15 had been addressed. Caroline Holland 
outlined the three areas of major overspend and that, of these, adult social care costs 
and, to a lesser extent, children’s social care remained an area of concern to her. 
She said that more work would be done to challenge budget managers and to see if 
monies could be released from corporate items to address genuine budget pressures 
elsewhere. In response to a question, she said that the council was likely to need to 
draw on general fund reserves again this year.

Members also questioned whether sufficient was being done at this early stage in the 
financial year to bring the projected overspend under control. Caroline Holland said 
that analysis was being undertaken and that it is important to track progress on 
achievement of savings that had already been agreed as underperformance on this 
would also impact on the 2015/16 outturn prediction. Paul Dale said that he would be 
meeting with assistant directors and cost centre managers to address overpends.

In response to a question about the importance of challenge so that only essential 
capital schemes are funded, Caroline Holland said that this does happen but she 
would welcome members’ support on this.

ACTION: Caroline Holland undertook to provide task group members with appendix 
4: on street parking account 2014/15.

5 SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION ON THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
(Agenda Item 5)

6 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS, 2014-15 (Agenda Item 6)

7 DATE OF NEXT MEETING (Agenda Item 7)



4

The dates and membership of the financial monitoring task group for 2015/16 will be 
agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission at its meeting on 14 July 2015. 
The proposed meeting dates are 22 July, 5 November 2015 and 23 February 2016.

It was AGREED that the only agenda item on 22 July will be the financial monitoring 
report for 2015/16 quarter 1. Councillor Suzanne Grocott sent apologies.


